Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”) 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of
the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”)
(“Listing Requirements”).

A2.  Significant Accounting Policies

Save as disclosed below, the significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim
financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements of the Group
for the financial year ended 30 June 2016.

The Group had during the financial year adopted the Amendments to MFRS 116, Property, Plant
And Equipment and Amendments to MFRS 141, Agriculture – Agriculture: Bearer Plants (which
were effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016). This adoption resulted in
the recognition of bearer plants (oil palm trees) and the agriculture produce growing on the bearer
plants. The Group will apply the transitional provisions under those standards and apply the fair
value at the beginning of the earliest comparative period. The adoption has the following effects on
the preceding year audited financial statements:

 Debit/(Credit)
 As previously

stated Changes As restated
As at 30 June 2016
Property, plant and equipment 126,079 31,529 157,608
Biological assets 39,919 (39,129) 790
Deferred tax liabilities (13,830) 516 (13,314)
Accumulated losses 157,080 7,083 164,163

As at 1 July 2015
Property, plant and equipment 133,035 33,208 166,243
Biological assets 39,919 (39,497) 422
Deferred tax liabilities (13,152) 600 (12,552)
Accumulated losses 137,326 5,688 143,014

For the financial year ended 30 June 2016
Other operating expenses 66,779 1,679 68,458
Other operating income (10,387) (368) (10,755)
Tax expense 4,452 84 4,536

The Group has not adopted the following standards that have been issued by the Malaysian
Accounting Standards Board but are not yet effective for the Group.

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1
January 2017

 Amendments to MFRS 107, Statement of Cash Flows – Disclosure Initiative
 Amendments to MFRS 112, Income Taxes – Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for

Unrealised Losses

Globaltec Formation Berhad

Fourth Quarterly Report For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2017
8

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1